THE DATASHEET OF
AD9814JRRL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Description
AD9814JR 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead 300 Mil SOIC
AD9814KR 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead 300 Mil SOIC
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
28-Lead 300 Mil SOIC
θJA = 71.4°C/W
θJC = 23°C/W
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
AD9814
CDSCLK1 AVDD
CDSCLK2 AVSS
ADCCLK VINR
OEB OFFSET
DRVDD VING
DRVSS CML
(MSB) D7 VINB
D6 CAPT
D5 CAPB
D4 AVSS
D3 AVDD
D2 SLOAD
D1 SCLK
(LSB) D0 SDATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
No. Name Type Description
1 CDSCLK1 DI CDS Reference Level Sampling
Clock
2 CDSCLK2 DI CDS Data Level Sampling Clock
3 ADCCLK DI A/D Converter Sampling Clock
4 OEB DI Output Enable, Active Low
5 DRVDD P Digital Output Driver Supply
6 DRVSS P Digital Output Driver Ground
7 D7 DO Data Output MSB. ADC DB13
High Byte, ADC DB5 Low Byte
8 D6 DO Data Output. ADC DB12 High
Byte, ADC DB4 Low Byte
9 D5 DO Data Output. ADC DB11 High